se

 o
nl

y

JB Hi-Fi Limited
Notes to the financial statements

73

35. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT.)

(c) Market risks (cont.)

(ii) Interest rate risk management (cont.)

As at the reporting date the Group and Company had the following financial assets and financial liabilities with
variable rates outstanding:
  Consolidated Company

  2009 2008 2009 2008
   $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000

 Financial assets

 Loans to subsidiaries – – 32,514 21,072

 Interest rate swaps (notional principal amount) 70,000 55,000 – –

  70,000 55,000 32,514 21,072

 Financial liabilities

 Bank overdraft – 1,492 – –

 Bank loans 89,358 123,015 –

  89,358 124,507 – –

  (19,358) (69,507) 32,514 21,072

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 50 basis point increase and decrease in interest rates.  The
Group is using a sensitivity of 50 basis points as management considers this to be reasonable having regard to
historic movements in interest rates.

A positive number represents an increase in profit or equity and a negative number a decrease in profit or equity.

 Profit after tax Equity (reserves)
 2009 2008 2009 2008

Consolidated $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
50 basis point increase in interest rates with all other
variables held constant (70) (246) 572 63
50 basis point decrease in interest rates with all other
variables held constant 70 246 (572) (63)

 Profit after tax Equity (reserves)
 2009 2008 2009 2008

Company $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
50 basis point increase in interest rates with all other
variables held constant 33 39 – –
50 basis point decrease in interest rates with all other
variables held constant (33) (39) – –

The decrease in the Group’s sensitivity to interest rate movements has arisen as a result of the repayment of
borrowings during the current financial year combined with a higher level of fixed interest rate cover over the
remaining borrowings.

(d) Liquidity risk management

Ultimate responsibility for liquidity risk management rests with the board of directors, who have built an appropriate
liquidity risk management framework for the management of the Group’s short, medium and long-term funding and
liquidity management requirements.  The Group manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves, banking